
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.  Some articles will have been accepted based in part or entirely on reviews 

undertaken for other BMJ Group journals. These will be reproduced where possible. 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Dietary protein-to-carbohydrate ratio and added sugar as 

determinants of excessive gestational weight gain – a prospective 

cohort study 

AUTHORS Maslova, Ekaterina; Halldorsson, Thorhallur; Astrup, Arne; Olsen, 
Sjurdur 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Donald K Layman 
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Jun-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper addresses the impact of diet composition, specifically 
protein and carbohydrates, on gestational weight gain (GWG) using 
a large population of women in the Danish National Birth Cohort. 
The topic and outcomes are of interest and have the potential to be 
meaningful; however the presentation of the data makes the current 
draft of the paper impossible to fully evaluate. The authors must 
clarify the data presentation.  
 
Table 1 requires the absolute values for GWG in the quintiles. I 
would also like to see the absolute values (g/day) for protein, since 
in the validated FFQ the protein values are likely the most accurate 
and the carbohydrate values are likely the least accurate.  
 
Page 9, lines 44-53 are unclear. Explain what statistical 
measurement is being applied and what each number represents. 
Lines 44-49, states that the higher protein quintile Q5 had lower 
GWG. I’m assuming the value was -9 g/week. Why is P<0.0001 
called a “trend.” What do the -16 and -22 values represent?  
 
Page 9, lines 48-53 presents statements that appear to be 
inconsistent with the rest of the paper. The sentence states “women 
who substituted carbohydrates for protein in the highest quintile…” 
What highest quintile? Previously the concept of highest quintile 
referred to the Q5 for high protein. How can the data be used to 
evaluate substituting carbohydrates for the protein in Q5? The 
sentence goes on to say that the women substituting carbohydrates 
for protein (ie. higher Carb intake) has lower GWG. That is totally 
contradictory to the rest of the paper.  
 
For Tables 2, 3 and 4, the footnotes should clearly explain what 
each number represents. The title of each Table says it contains Z-
scores. I do not recognize the values as z-scores and the values in 
parentheses are not defined. 
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REVIEWER L. Weatherspoon 
Michigan State University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract does not include information on controlling for 
preprepregnancy BMI  
Biggest concern is that conclusion not necessarily supported by 
findings i.e. how do we know that this type of diet would prevent 
"excessive weight gain"-- how would this be defined relative to 
prepreg bmi and using which cutpoints  
Even if there was greater weight gain with higher carb to protein how 
do we know if this was clinically relevant?  
I am not sure why 25th week was chosen for food frequency  
Also I am not sure why self reported weight at 12th and 30th week 
would give adequate info on excessive weight gain-- need clearer 
justification for these timepoints  
No mention of edema controlled for in Prep or Pregnancy Induced 
Hypertension-- this could be associated with weight gain that might 
not be related to diet per se e.g. in those who were 
overweight/obese  
 
Some confusing language e.g. first pregnancy enrollment for 
inclusion in study (page 8, line 17) then later stating that parity 
controlled for. Reword or expand a little for reader so clearer what 
mean;  
 
line 26 p 6-- informed consent obtained on behalf of children-- 
assuming and for themselves as well right??-- not clear  
 
What does high and medium proficiency mean and what is 
relevance to findings-- line 26 on page 9  
 
how were cutpoints of less than 12 % and greater than 20 percent 
for percent of energy from protein determined  
 
need more indepth explanation of if and how fiber, milk and n-3 fatty 
acids influence weight gain-- would it really not depend on total 
calories and amount of physical activity which by the way is never 
mentioned in the paper  
 
While nutrients are mentioned what about-- sources e.g. types of 
foods, how prepared etc -- would that not be important relative to 
weight gain in pregnancy  

 

REVIEWER Ivonne Solis-Trapala 
MRC Human Nutrition Research  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a well written manuscript on the effect of dietary intake of 
protein relative to carbohydrates, and added sugar on gestational 
weight gain in a cohort study of Danish pregnant women.  
Statistical analyses:  
1. There is no need to assume a normal distribution to present a 
descriptive analysis of the data. It would be more informative to 
provide means (sd) and or median (1st quartile, 3rd quartile) in 
Table 1 rather than P-values.  
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2. Was the potential presence of non-linear effects e.g. quadratic 
effects and interactions of the explanatory variables assessed?  
3. Were checks for outliers or influential points undertaken?  
4. It would be helpful to explain the rationale for using quintiles to 
categorise the dietary variables.  
Results:  
In the description of study population a difference of age of 9 months 
is highlighted (30.6 v 29.8 years), is this a meaningful difference?  
I recommend to present coefficients of determination in all the 
regression analyses presented as an indicator of goodness of fit.  
The interpretation of results is limited by the presence of 
measurement error and potential misreporting in both outcome and 
exposures, use of a single assessment of food intake and the 
inability of frequency questionnaires to produce reliable estimates of 
absolute intake. Most of these issues are adequately discussed in 
the Discussion. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Donald K Layman  

Institution and Country University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None Declared  

 

This paper addresses the impact of diet composition, specifically protein and carbohydrates, on 

gestational weight gain (GWG) using a large population of women in the Danish National Birth Cohort. 

The topic and outcomes are of interest and have the potential to be meaningful; however the 

presentation of the data makes the current draft of the paper impossible to fully evaluate. The authors 

must clarify the data presentation.  

 

1. Table 1 requires the absolute values for GWG in the quintiles. I would also like to see the absolute 

values (g/day) for protein, since in the validated FFQ the protein values are likely the most accurate 

and the carbohydrate values are likely the least accurate.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the suggestion. These have now been added to Table 1.  

 

 

2. Page 9, lines 44-53 are unclear. Explain what statistical measurement is being applied and what 

each number represents.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We have used multivariable linear regression in all analyses. This has 

now been clarified at the beginning of paragraph 1 under ‘Protein:carbohydrate ratio and protein 

intake and in relation to GWG’ (p. 9). We have attempted to clarify the interpretation of the effect 

estimates for this model by including the units for the outcome measure in all presented results (p. 9-

11).  

 

 

3. Lines 44-49, states that the higher protein quintile Q5 had lower GWG. I’m assuming the value was 

-9 g/week. Why is P<0.0001 called a “trend.” What do the -16 and -22 values represent?  

 

Thank you for the questions. -16 g/week represents the effect estimate (the regression coefficient 

regressing the P/C ratio onto the GWG) comparing the highest (Q5) to the lowest (Q1) quintile of the 

P/C ratio. -22, -9 g/week are the 95% CI. The P for trend is a test for a linear trend (as oppose to 

potential non-linearity using quintiles) and is described on page 8. We have attempted to clarify this 

by:  
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- Including more detail in the Methods section (p. 8)  

- Adding an more general description of the first results to better orient the reader (p. 10):  

‘In other words, pregnant women consuming more protein (or less carbohydrates) gained less weight 

that women who consumed less protein (or more carbohydrates).’  

- Defining any abbreviations (p. 10)  

- Writing out units next to all effect estimates (regression coefficients) (p. 10-12)  

 

 

4. Page 9, lines 48-53 presents statements that appear to be inconsistent with the rest of the paper. 

The sentence states “women who substituted carbohydrates for protein in the highest quintile…” What 

highest quintile? Previously the concept of highest quintile referred to the Q5 for high protein. How 

can the data be used to evaluate substituting carbohydrates for the protein in Q5? The sentence goes 

on to say that the women substituting carbohydrates for protein (ie. higher Carb intake) has lower 

GWG. That is totally contradictory to the rest of the paper.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We understand the confusion and refer the reviewer back to the Methods 

section (and the more extensive explanation of these models provided by WC Willett). There we 

explain that the model we are running is an energy substitution model. This essentially means that by 

adjusting for energy and fat (hence keeping both constant) and leaving carbohydrates out of the 

model (hence allowing it to vary), any changes in protein intake is essentially a substitution for 

carbohydrates. For example, take a person consumed 2500 kcal/day of which 30% comes from fat, 

20% from protein, and 50% from carbohydrates. If that person does not alter their energy and fat 

intake, any changes to his intake of protein would be by increasing/decreasing carbohydrates. We 

chose carbohydrates rather than fat since fat and protein may coexist in the same foods (e.g. animal 

products) and substitution within this context would make interpretation of the beta coefficients 

difficult.  

 

What the above sentence say is that women in the highest quintile of protein (and hence they have 

substituted more carbohydrates for protein and would therefore eat more protein and less 

carbohydrates) intake experience less GWG. This is consistent with the results for the P/C ratio. We 

have edited it to be more clear (p. 10-11):  

 

‘Similarly, women who substituted more carbohydrates for protein gained 13 (95% CI: -20, -7, P for 

trend<0.0001) grams less per gestational week compared to women in the lowest quintile.’  

 

 

 

5. For Tables 2, 3 and 4, the footnotes should clearly explain what each number represents. The title 

of each Table says it contains Z-scores. I do not recognize the values as z-scores and the values in 

parentheses are not defined.  

 

Thank you for the suggestion. We have added a definition of the table measure next to the title 

(‘Crude’ and ‘Adjusted’). We have also added means(SD) to the exposure quintiles. The z-scores 

refer to the exposure and not the outcome; this should be more clear now that the table also contains 

the exposure means(SD).  

 

   

Reviewer Name L. Weatherspoon  

Institution and Country Michigan State University, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: N/A  

 

1. Abstract does not include information on controlling for prepregnancy BMI. Biggest concern is that 
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conclusion not necessarily supported by findings i.e. how do we know that this type of diet would 

prevent "excessive weight gain"-- how would this be defined relative to prepreg bmi and using which 

cut points. Even if there was greater weight gain with higher carb to protein how do we know if this 

was clinically relevant?  

 

We thank the reviewer for bringing up these concerns. First, we acknowledge that our study is 

observational, and the cause and effect needs to be established in a randomized controlled trial. 

Secondly, a reduced weight gain of around 2 kg by changing protein-to-carbohydrate ratio, and 

decreasing added sugar, seems to be an important reduction even without prescribing reduced caloric 

intake. To put our estimates in perspective, it is well established the pre-pregnancy BMI is a strong 

predictor of GWG (1). For example, in ours and other populations, women of overweight pre-

pregnancy BMI gain on average 17-26 g/week less compared to normal weight women (2). Our 

dietary estimates in terms of GWG are comparable in magnitude with an average decrease in GWG 

of 16g/week being observed when comparing the highest to lowest quintile of P/C ratio.  

Furthermore, this result is similar to what was found in the DIOGENES trial in overweight man and 

women (3); and in other weight loss trials spanning 1-2 years where weight loss has similarly varied 

between 3-6 kg (versus 1.4 kg for 9 months in our study) (4, 5).  

 

We have added a sentence on this is the Discussion (p. 13) to clarify our stand-point:  

 

‘The changes in GWG observed in our study are comparable in magnitude to changes found with 

increasing prepregnancy BMI, an important predictor of GWG (1), in our and other studies 

(overweight vs. normal weight: -17-26 g/week)(2). Additionally, the reduction in GWG (~3-7%) is 

similar to long-term weight-loss trials in non-pregnant adults (3, 4). ’  

 

We have also included in the Abstract that we adjusted for prepregnancy BMI.  

 

 

 

2. I am not sure why 25th week was chosen for food frequency. Also I am not sure why self-reported 

weight at 12th and 30th week would give adequate info on excessive weight gain-- need clearer 

justification for these time points. No mention of edema controlled for in Prep or Pregnancy Induced 

Hypertension-- this could be associated with weight gain that might not be related to diet per se e.g. in 

those who were overweight/obese.  

 

The decision to assess diet in mid-pregnancy was made in relation to the full cohort design and not to 

this specific study. Mid-pregnancy was chosen because diet was considered to be more stable at this 

time point compared to early pregnancy and because many of the outcomes of interest (e.g. stillbirth, 

preterm birth) tend to occur later in pregnancy (6). We have added a sentence on this in the Methods 

(p. 6):  

 

‘This time point was originally chosen because diet was assumed to be more stable in mid-pregnancy 

compared to early pregnancy and because most pregnancy outcomes of interest, e.g. preterm 

delivery, had not yet occurred (6).’  

 

The lack of multiple time points of assessment is a limitation of this study; however, diet have been 

showed to be quite stable across pregnancy ((7), also in Discussion, p. 15).  

 

The interview assessment time points were chosen to fall in early and late pregnancy in the original 

study design and unrelated to this study. Since we did not have a complete weight history for the 

pregnancy, we relied on the weight measures women reported in week 12 and 30 and turned them 

into a rate, assuming that, on average the weight gain would be similar in the early and late weeks 
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that we missed (i.e. less weight gain in early pregnancy and more in late pregnancy). We also had a 

measure of total weight gain during pregnancy that was reported by mothers 6 months postpartum, 

but we found this to be as a more unreliable measure given the retrospective nature of the recall. A 

sentence on the assumptions behind using these time points has been added to the Methods (p. 7):  

 

‘We therefore assumed that the weight gain would be, on average, similar in the missed gestational 

weeks in early and late pregnancy.’  

 

We cannot exclude the possibility that some of the weight gain was due to fluid retention that occurs 

during pregnancy, but it is likely that any fluid retention would be equally distributed across the intakes 

of the protein-to-carbohydrate ratio, and sugar intake as the diet composition have not been 

implicated in fluid retention as long as a minimal protein intake is ensured. Only 1.3% of the women 

had protein intakes below the recommendations for pregnancy. We have added this information to the 

Discussion section (p. 16).  

 

‘We cannot exclude the possibility that some of the weight gain was due to fluid retention that occurs 

during pregnancy. However, it is likely that any fluid retention would be equally distributed across the 

intakes of protein-to-carbohydrate ratio and added sugar as the diet composition has not been 

implicated in fluid retention as long as a minimal protein intake is ensured. Only 1.3% of women in our 

cohort had protein intakes below 10%E. ’  

 

 

 

3. Some confusing language e.g. first pregnancy enrollment for inclusion in study (page 8, line 17) 

then later stating that parity controlled for. Reword or expand a little for reader so clearer what mean.  

 

Thank you for this comment. We agree that this may be confusing. The first pregnancy refers to the 

first cohort pregnancy (some women entered multiple pregnancies). However, entry was independent 

of parity, meaning that women both with and without prior children were eligible. We have now 

clarified this in the Methods section (p. 7):  

 

‘To avoid inter-correlated observations we restricted our analyses to first cohort pregnancy enrollment 

(independent of any prior children).’  

 

 

 

4. Line 26 p 6-- informed consent obtained on behalf of children-- assuming and for themselves as 

well right??-- not clear  

 

Thank you for noting this. That is correct and has now been amended.  

 

 

5. What does high and medium proficiency mean and what is relevance to findings-- line 26 on page 

9?  

 

Thank you for the question. High and medium proficiency refers to the socioeconomic status variable, 

which is based on a complex algorithm of parental profession (44 different professions for the women 

and 47 for their partners), including students and unemployed. Someone with a ‘high proficiency’ in 

this algorithm would be, for example, a physician, and a ‘medium proficiency’ would be e.g. a 

physiotherapist.  

To clarify this we have added the following to the Methods (p. 8):  
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‘In our adjusted models we identified and selected a priori the following set of covariates: 

socioeconomic status (based on parental profession, including students and unemployed), maternal 

age, parity, maternal prepregnancy BMI, maternal height, maternal smoking during pregnancy, civil 

status, and energy intake.’  

 

 

 

6. How were cut-points of less than 12 % and greater than 20 percent for percent of energy from 

protein determined?  

 

Thank you for this question. These were based on the protein distribution found in this population 

where 7.1% were <12% and 3.5% >20%. We have added a sentence on this in the Methods section 

(p. 8):  

‘To examine the relation for more extreme categories of protein intake with GWG, we used a low 

(<12%) and high (>20%) cut-off point based on the population distribution.’  

 

 

7. Need more in-depth explanation of if and how fiber, milk and n-3 fatty acids influence weight gain-- 

would it really not depend on total calories and amount of physical activity which by the way is never 

mentioned in the paper.  

 

Thank you for the questions.  

 

Fiber, n-3 fatty acids, and milk were chosen based on studies in adult non-pregnant and pregnant 

populations. Even though these dietary components will probably work mainly through appetite and 

food intake their effects are less likely to be captured by ‘total energy intake’ For example, fiber can 

have effects of satiety and can bind some fat and calories in the GI tract. We have clarified this in the 

text and added appropriate references (p. 11):  

 

‘We also further adjusted for dietary factors that have been shown to influence weight gain in non-

pregnant and pregnant populations (dietary fiber, milk intake, n-3 fatty acids) (8-11). Some of the 

effects of these nutrients on body weight may be mediate through non-energy related mechanisms 

such as satiety, and may therefore not be fully accounted for by adjusting for total energy.’  

 

Total calories is included in our model, which is how we achieve an isocaloric model (please see p. 8). 

Physical activity was not taken into consideration but is a valid point though there are certain 

limitations to bein very physically active during pregnancy, especially during the third trimester. We 

tried to adjust for physical activity in our main model and found it did not substantially change the 

effect estimates (<5%). This has been added to the text (Methods, p. 8):  

 

‘Further adjustment for physical activity in pregnancy did not substantially change the effect 

estimates.’  

 

 

8. While nutrients are mentioned, what about-- sources e.g. types of foods, how prepared etc -- would 

that not be important relative to weight gain in pregnancy.  

 

Thank you for the remark. We agree that these could be important factors in altering the nutritional 

content and quality of the nutrients. We have tried to address the food sources by looking at protein 

coming from different types of food (please see Supplementary table 1). Preparation methods are 

difficult to assess in this type of study and would most likely have considerable measurement error 

given the variety of cooking methods for any given type of food source.  
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Reviewer Name Ivonne Solis-Trapala  

Institution and Country MRC Human Nutrition Research, UK  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

This is a well written manuscript on the effect of dietary intake of protein relative to carbohydrates, 

and added sugar on gestational weight gain in a cohort study of Danish pregnant women.  

 

Statistical analyses:  

1. There is no need to assume a normal distribution to present a descriptive analysis of the data. It 

would be more informative to provide means (sd) and or median (1st quartile, 3rd quartile) in Table 1 

rather than P-values.  

 

Thank you for the comment and suggestion. The check for normality refers to the linear regression 

model and not to Table 1. Table 1 currently includes means(SD)s (which needs the assumption of 

normality) and % for the categorical variables. We agree that the P-values may not be very 
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informative in this context and these have now been removed.  

 

 

 

2. Was the potential presence of non-linear effects e.g. quadratic effects and interactions of the 

explanatory variables assessed?  

 

Thank you for the question. We examined non-linear effects by using quintiles and have made this 

more clear in the Methods (p. 8). Quadratic effects were not examined due to no a priori hypothesis 

for these effects and the difficulty of interpreting the results from both a physiological and public health 

point of view. In light of this comment we examined these in our data and found no indication of non-

linear effects (these did not add to the explained variance). This is well in line with the dose-response 

shown by the quintile analyses.  

We had no prior hypotheses for potential interactions. Rather our hypothesis focused effect 

modification based on maternal prepregnancy BMI since the effect of protein of GWG may differ 

based on the ‘baseline’ metabolic profile of the mothers.  

We think that testing quadratic and interactions without prior hypotheses is inappropriate and may be 

more exploratory then etiological. If the reviewer think we have missed important interactions we 

welcome any suggestions and would be happy to test them in our data.  

 

 

3. Were checks for outliers or influential points undertaken?  

 

Thank you for the question. Outliers were checked for the covariates (added to Methods, p. 7) and 

residual plots from the regression analyses did not indicate problems with outliers (Methods, p 8). It 

should be mentioned that using protein as a continuous exposure we found similar, though slightly 

more modest results, suggesting that there was no strong outliers exaggerating the association. For 

example, for the protein-carbohydrate substitution the beta coefficient and 95% CI were -5 (-7, -3) 

g/week.  

 

 

 

4. It would be helpful to explain the rationale for using quintiles to categorise the dietary variables.  

 

Thank you for the question. The rationale for using quintiles was to account for potential non-linear 

effects and have been added to the Methods (p. 8):  

 

‘In our primary analyses dietary variables were divided into quintiles to account for potential non-

linearity.’  

 

 

 

Results:  

1. In the description of study population a difference of age of 9 months is highlighted (30.6 v 29.8 

years), is this a meaningful difference?  

 

Thank you for the question. This is a statistically significant difference but we agree that this may not 

be clinically and physiologically meaningful. We have therefore removed this from the Results.  

 

 

 

2. I recommend to present coefficients of determination in all the regression analyses presented as an 
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indicator of goodness of fit.  

 

Thank you for the suggestion. Goodness of fit is rarely used for etiological analyses in the health 

sciences, including nutritional epidemiology, because the amount of variability in the variables makes 

these statistics difficult to interpret. Often we end up with is a small percent of the variance in the 

model being explained. For example, the goodness of fit for our model with all covariates was only 

0.054, which included prepregnancy BMI, an important predictor of GWG (1). We would therefore 

refrain from presenting these statistics because we find their value to be quite minimal in this context.  

 

 

3. The interpretation of results is limited by the presence of measurement error and potential 

misreporting in both outcome and exposures, use of a single assessment of food intake and the 

inability of frequency questionnaires to produce reliable estimates of absolute intake. Most of these 

issues are adequately discussed in the Discussion.  

 

Thank you for the comment. We agree that these are all potential limitations to our study. We are 

happy to address any of these more in-depth if requested. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Donald K Layman 
Department of Food Science & Human Nutrition  
University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study uses the survey diet from the Danish National Birth 
Cohort to examine the relationship of maternal dietary intakes of 
protein and carbohydrates to gestational weight gain (GWG). The 
general conclusion is that women consuming more protein (~18%En 
vs ~13%En) and less carbohydrates (49% En vs 61%En) and less 
sugar (19%En vs 25%En) gained less weight from week 12 to 30 of 
gestation. These survey data are interesting but obvious 
weaknesses of these studies are the poor quality of FFQ and 
confounding lifestyle factors.  
 
In general the findings and presentation are straightforward, 
however the sentences on Page 10 in the Results and Page 13 in 
the Discussion (copied below) appear to be contradictory to the 
overall findings of the study. All of the data and the conclusions of 
this study indicate that women with the highest P/C diets have the 
lowest GWG, but these two sentences state that adding (ie. 
substituting) carbohydrates into the diet lowered GWG. The authors 
need to explain this conclusion and clarify the meaning of the model 
in Table 2 and Methods Page 8, Lines 21-25. Is the model 
estimating substituting carbohydrates for protein or protein for 
carbohydrates?  
 
Page 10, Lines 50-52 “… women who substitute more 
carbohydrates for protein gained 13 g less per gestational week …”  
Page 13, Line 12 “… substituting carbohydrates for protein reduced 
GWG.”  
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University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign  

United States  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

This study uses the survey diet from the Danish National Birth Cohort to examine the relationship of 

maternal dietary intakes of protein and carbohydrates to gestational weight gain (GWG). The general 

conclusion is that women consuming more protein (~18%En vs ~13%En) and less carbohydrates 

(49% En vs 61%En) and less sugar (19%En vs 25%En) gained less weight from week 12 to 30 of 

gestation. These survey data are interesting but obvious weaknesses of these studies are the poor 

quality of FFQ and confounding lifestyle factors.  

 

In general the findings and presentation are straightforward, however the sentences on Page 10 in 

the Results and Page 13 in the Discussion (copied below) appear to be contradictory to the overall 

findings of the study. All of the data and the conclusions of this study indicate that women with the 

highest P/C diets have the lowest GWG, but these two sentences state that adding (ie. substituting) 

carbohydrates into the diet lowered GWG. The authors need to explain this conclusion and clarify the 

meaning of the model in Table 2 and Methods Page 8, Lines 21-25. Is the model estimating 

substituting carbohydrates for protein or protein for carbohydrates?  

 

Page 10, Lines 50-52 “… women who substitute more carbohydrates for protein gained 13 g less per 

gestational week …”  

Page 13, Line 12 “… substituting carbohydrates for protein reduced GWG.”  

 

We thank the reviewer for following up on this to ensure and enhance the clarity of our findings. In the 

copied sentences above we refer to a substitution of carbohydrates for protein (rather than into the 

diet). As this may cause confusing among other readers we have decided to change the phrasing to:  

‘…replacing carbohydrates with protein…’  

on both page 10 and 13. We hope that this more clearly transmit our results. 
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